
R"public of the Philippine.s \r'
Quezon Citlt Governmenl

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR INFRASTRUCTURE & CONSULTANCY
2d Floor, Finance Building, Procuoment Depadment
Quezon City Hall Complex, E iptical Road, Quezon City

e
auEzoN crw

RESOLUTION NO. B011; S - 2023

OECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BIDS
AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR CONTRACT AWARDS

WHEREAS, a total of twenty one (2'l ) Document Request List (DRL) to participate were received from prospective
contractors and were issued bid documents,

WHEREAS, no motion/request for reconsideration was received by the QC-BAC{nfra from bidders
whose bid were declared failed:

NOW THEREFORE RESOLVED by the QC-BAC-Infra & Consultancy to declare the following bidders as having
the lowest calculated and responsive bids submitted for the corresponding prolects bid out by the
QC-BAC-Infra & Consultancy on November 20, 2023:

PROJECT
NO.

LOCATION
(BGY,)

CONTRACfOR
WITH LOWEST

CALCULAT€O &
RESPONSIVE BID

SUBMITTED BID
AMOUNT

CALCULATED BIO
AMOUNT

RECOMMENOED
CONTRACT PRiCE

00'14 5

Proposed Demolition
and Construction of
Perimeter Fence at
Marcelo H. Del Pilar
Elementary School

Kamuning
Mkm
Marketing

'1,045,558.50 1,045,558.50 1,045,558.50

23-
00146

Proposed Construction
of Covered Waiting
Area with Perimeter
Fence of Katipunan
Day Care and
Livelihood Center

Katipunan
R. B. Alcazar
Construction
Corp.

1,539,473.51 1,539,473.51

00147

Proposed
Rehabilitation of
Electrical System at
Building 1, 2, 3 and
Covered Court at
Tomas Morato
Elementary School

Kamuning
Mkm
Marketing 1,544,238.26 1,544,238.26 1,544,238.26

00148

Proposed Construction
of Entrance Gate and
Perimeter Fence at
Housing No. 28

Nagkaisa
ng Nayon

R, S, C,
Construction
Services

't,678,287 .00 1,678,287.00 1,678,287 .OO

1

WHEREAS, the Quezon City Government, through the Bids and Awards Committee for lnfrastructure (QC-BAC-
lnfra) downloaded an lnvatation to Bid (lTB) dated October 24, 2023 in the Phil-cEPS and at
conspicuous places in Quezon City Hall for the public bidding to be held on November 20,2023, lot
sixteen (16) infrastructure projects of the City Government;

WHEREAS, during the scheduled public bidding held on November 20,2023, tlventy one (21) bid proposals were
received and opened and, after examination of said documents, nineteen (19) were declared passed
and their corresponding bid price read while three (3) were declared failed;

WHEREAS, by virtue of the 2016 Revised lmplementing Rules and Regulations (lRR) of Republic Act No. 9184,
otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act, the BAC determines that the bidder
with the Lowest Calculated Bid/Highest Rated Bid fails the criteria for post-qualification, it shall
immediately notify the said bidder in writing of its post-disqualification and the grounds for it;

WHEREAS, evaluation of all bids received and rated passed and post-qualification of bidders with the lowest
calculated bid submitted for each specific prolect have been conducted as prescribed in the Revised
IRR of RA 9184,

1,539,473.51



PROJECT
NO.

PROJECT TITLE LOCATION
(BGY.)

CONTRACTOR
W|TH LOI/YEST

CALCULATEO &
RESPONSIVE BID

SUBMITTEO BID
AMOUNT

CALCULATEO BID
AMOUNT

23-
00149

Proposed Upgrading of
Electrical System of
Main Distribution Panel
including Rehabilitation
of Main Panel Board of
DPWH Building and
Relocation of Service
Entrance Post at
Fairview Elementary
School

Fairview
R.S.C.
Construction
Services

Harvest
Green
Construction
Corp.

1,710,988.70 'l,710,988.70 1,710,988.70

Proposed Construction
of Structured Perimeter
Fence at Krus Na Ligas
High School

1 ,729,627 .57 1 ,729,A?7 .57 1 ,729,627 .57

00151

Proposed Upgrading of
Service Entrance at
Sto. Cristo Elementary
School

Samjs
Construction
Servlces

2,27 4,292.7 0 2,27 4,292.7 0 2,27 4,292.7 0

23-
00152

Proposed
Rehabilitation of
Drainage and Water
Pump System at
Pinyahan Elementary
School

Pinyahan
St. Stephanie
Construction
& Trading

2,466,422.23 2,466,422.23 2,466,422.23

00153

Proposed
Rehabilitalion of
School Clinic, Fire Exit
(Liban Building) and
Construction of PWD
Ramp (lmelda Building)
and lnstallation of
Concrete Pavers at
Odelco Elementary
School

San
Bartolome

Agh
Construction
Corporation

2,773,539.51 2,773,539.51 2,773,539.51

00154

Proposed
Rehabilitation of
Comfort Rooms at New
Era Elementary School

New Era

MF Tibayan
Construction
and Trading
Corporation

3,07 5,7 40.22 3,07 5,740.22 3,07 5,7 40.22

00155

Proposed Upgrading of
Eleckical System and
rehabilitation of lnside
Gutter and Ceiling of
Pagcor Building at
Cubao Elementary
School

E.
Rodriguez

Guilland
Construction
& Trading

5 ,81 I ,7 32 .45 5,818,732.45

zJ-
00072B

Proposed
Rehabilitation of Floor
Tiles of Civic Center
Building E

Ivlancol
Construction
Corporation

1,878,707 20 1,878,707 20

zJ-
000848

Proposed Construction
of Reinforced Concrete
Canal at Ermitario
Creek

Valencia

St. l\/atthew
Gen
Contractor &
Development
Corp.

177,178,373.02 177,178,373.02 177,178,373.02

001138

Proposed Structural
Retrofitting and
Waterproofing of the
seven (7) storey
Building - District 3
Action Center

l\.4arilag

Diadema
Construction
and
Enterprises
lnc.

7,1 13,6'16.98 7,1 1 3,616.98 7,113,616.98

RECOI/lMENOEO
CONTRACT PRICE

00150
Krus Na
Ligas

Sto.
Cristo

5,818,732.45

Central 1 ,878,707 .20

2



RESOLVED FURTHER by the QC-BAC-Infra to recommend for approval by the Honorable Mayor of Quezon City
the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED FINALLY by the QC-BAC lnfra & Consultancy to recommend for award of contracts by the Hon.
Mayor of Quezon City to the bidders with Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid at the Recommended Contract
Price based on Section 34.4 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184

Done at Quezon City, this otc r5 20n

U . CHUA
Chairman

ATTY. SHE
Vi Chatrman

R. MR. ON T. ASPRER
mber

GONZALVO ENGR. ISffiU vERzosAJR. MS. MARIAN C. ORA NI
Member

HAEL B. ELASCO
Member

a
MR. JU MMANUEL J. GATMAITAN

Member

Approved

*o.rorr#o.BELMoNrE
City Mayor

PROJECT
NO,

PROJECT TITLE LOCATON
(BGY.)

CONTRACTOR
WTH LOWEST

CALCULATED A
RESPONSIVE gID

SUBMITTEO BIO
AMOUNT

CALCULATED BIO
AMOUNT

RECOMIITENDED
CONTRACT PRICE

001358

Proposed Construction
of three (3) storey with
Roof Deck Bernardo
Social Hygiene CIinic
(Phase 1)

Pinagkais
ahan

Oscord
Build ers
Corporation /
l Reddragon
Construction
Services
(Joint
Venture)

34,405,833.46 34,405,833.46 34,405,833.46

aJ


